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	PRESS RELEASE


Sellers forget to inform about product take-back

(Prague, 15 November 2022) The Czech Trade Inspection Authority evaluated inspections focused on compliance with Act No. 542/2020 Coll., on end-of-life products. It carried out a total of 471 inspections and found breaches of this law in 162 cases. "The inspection activity has shown that although the law has been in force since 1 January 2021, it is still not properly complied with. Many of commercial entities are not yet fully familiar with this legislation, which has imposed new obligations on manufacturers, distributors and resellers. Inspections have shown that many operators, especially small retailers, are still working with information in accordance with the expired legislation. As market monitoring has confirmed the trend of increasing the number of end-users using the take-back option for selected products, we will continue these inspections in the next period," said Jan Štěpánek, Director of the CTIA, commenting on the results of the inspection activities.

From 2 May to 26 August 2022, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out an inspection action focused on compliance with Act No. 542/2020 Coll., on end-of-life products. This Act establishes rules for the prevention of waste from selected products, the rights and obligations of manufacturers when placing selected products on the market, the rights and obligations of persons when handling end-of-life products, and the competence of administrative authorities in the area of waste prevention from selected products and in the area of end-of-life product handling.

The inspection action focused on the compliance with the obligations for selected products (electrical equipment, batteries, accumulators and tyres), which are laid down by the quited act for legal entities and natural persons in their capacity as manufacturers, distributors and final sellers. In the case of take-back, the last seller is obliged to inform the final user in writing about the method of its provision after the life end of these products. In addition, compliance with other obligations under the surveillance competence of the CTIA, which are imposed on the above-mentioned entities by this act, was also inspected.

In the period under review, the CTIA carried out 471 inspections of legal entities and natural persons in the capacity of manufacturer, distributor and last seller and found infringements of Act No. 542/2020 Coll., on End-of-Life Products, in 162 cases.  

Cooperation with the Trade Licensing Authorities was used in 13 cases in the framework of this inspection action.
	Inspections

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	33
	16
	48.5%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	58
	40
	69.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	120
	67
	55.8%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	119
	64
	53.8%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	54
	19
	35.2%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	30
	17
	56.7%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský
	57
	45
	79.0%

	Total
	471
	268
	56.9%


Violations of legal regulations were detected in 268 inspections, representing 56.9% of the total number of inspections carried out. In some inspections, more than one infringement was reported.

Shortcomings detected

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority found breaches of Act No 542/2020 Coll., on End-of-life Products, in 162 cases. Of this number, specifically:

· in 97 cases, the last seller, or distributor, or manufacturer, when selling new electrical equipment, did not indicate separately from its price the cost of taking back, processing, recovery and disposal of waste electrical equipment per 1 piece or 1 kg of new electrical equipment (Art. 73(1));

· in 49 cases, the last seller did not inform the end user in writing of the method of ensuring the take-back of the selected products at the end of their lifetime (Art. 18(3));

· in 6 cases, the last seller did not inform the final user in writing about how to arrange for the take-back of waste electrical equipment or did not indicate the possibility of handing over waste electrical equipment at the point of sale of new electrical equipment where waste electrical equipment is taken back (or in its immediate vicinity) (Art. 66(3));

· in 4 cases, the last retailer who has not established a take-back point for waste electrical equipment did not place visible and legible information at the point of sale on where waste electrical equipment from households can be handed over for take-back (Art. 66(4));

· in 2 cases, the last retailer did not indicate separately from the price of the tyre the cost per unit or per kg of the waste tyre for the take-back, treatment and recovery of waste tyres (Art. 99(1)).

Infringements of other provisions of the Act were found to a lesser extent. 
In addition, economic operators breached the Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, in 257 cases. The most frequent finding, in 67 cases, was a breach of Section 3(1)(c), where prices of products were not correctly charged. The next most violated provision of the Consumer Protection Act, in 56 cases, was Section 12, where the consumer was not informed about the price of the products sold. 

Infringements of other provisions of the Consumer Protection Act and other legislation were found to a lesser extent.

Measures and sanctions imposed

In this period, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed 188 fines in the total amount of CZK 599,500. 
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